Office of the City Manager 1.:_..--;
City of Greensboro |

November 15, 2013

UPCOMING MEETINGS
*» Nov 19at 5:30 City Council Meeting
TO: Mayor and Members of Council o Dec3at5:30 City Council Meeting
FROM Denise Turner Roth, City Managefs N

SUBJECT: Items for Your Information

Agenda Items for November 19, 2013 City Council Meeting

o Agenda Item #18 & #19: Ballinger Road Bridge Replacement Change Order

Attached is a memorandum from Engineering Manager Ted Patrick, dated November 13, 2013,
regarding a change order that requires Council’s approval for the Ballinger Road Bridge Replacement in
the amount of $51,000.

Code Compliance Program Quarterly Activity Report

Attached is a memorandum from Neighborhood Development Interim Director Barbara Harris, dated
October 31, 2013, providing the Quarterly Activity Report for the code compliance program, as required
by Chapter I1 of the Greensboro Code of Ordinances.

Performing Arts Center Property Update
Attached is a memorandum from Assistant City Manager David Parrish, dated November 15, 2013,
providing an update on the property for the Performing Arts Center.

Habitat for Humanity

Attached is a memorandum from Engineering & Inspections Director Butch Simmons, dated November
8, 2013, regarding the seven houses that were constructed, inspected and completed over a weeklong
period by Habitat for Humanity.

ACEC’s Engineering Excellence Award

Attached is a memorandum from Transportation Director Adam Fischer and Information Technology
Director Darryl Jones, dated November 15, 2013, regarding the Engineering Excellence Award from the
North Carolina Section of the American Council of Engineering Consultants (ACEC) for the design and
implementation of the Greensboro Traffic Signal System.

Greensboro a Duke Energy 2013 Power Partner
Attached is a press release regarding the City of Greensboro being recognized by Duke Energy for its
commitment to responsible energy use and creating lasting value for its organization and community.

Public Information Request Report
Attached is the weekly Public Information Request Report for the week of November 15, 2013,

One Governmental Plaza, P.O. Box 3136, Greensboro, NC 27402-3136 (336) 373-2002



Contact Center Feedback
Attached are the weekly report generated by our Contact Center for the weeks of October 28, 2013
through November 10, 2013.

Small Group Meetings
Attached is the Small Group Meeting report for the weeks of November 4, 2013 through November 15,
2013, between City Staff and [more than two but less than five] Councilmembers.

Grant Report
Attached is an updated list of grants for which the City intends to apply that do not require a match.

Under the policy adopted by City Council, grants that do not require a match are not required to receive
formal Council action.

DTR/mm



Engineering & Inspections
City of Greensboro

November 13, 2013
TO: David Parrish, Assistant City Manager
FROM: Ted Partrick, Engineering Manager

SUBJECT: Ballinger Road Bridge Replacement
Contract 2009-073 (B-4695)
Change Order #2

Summary

The contract 2009-073 has an additional cost that will require approval of a contract change
order by City Council. An agenda memo is being prepared for the November 19, 2013, Council
meeting as a change order for the amount of $51,000. The cost of the change order is
reimbursable under the NCDOT grant terms with the NCDOT reimbursing 80% of the cost.

Background

Blythe Construction, a North Carolina licensed General Contractor, was awarded the contract
2009-073 for the Ballinger Road Bridge Replacement Contract by the City Council on
November 4, 2011, in the amount of their bid, $1,964,319.50. Change Order #1 was approved by
City Council on April 2, 2013, for $26,400 to increase the total contract amount to
$1,990,719.50. The engineering staff estimated the contract for $2,453,975.80 using historical
pricing data. The bridge replacement project contract is 100% complete.

The contract change order is the result of unanticipated costs related to work required in and
close to the stream under the bridge. The bridge required a retaining wall where the new stream
location is adjacent and parallel to the bridge. During construction of the wall, it was determined
by the NCDOT inspector that different stone fill was required in the foundations and behind the
wall. The stream banks also resulted in higher costs when the Division of Water Quality of the
NC Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) required additional
protection upon their inspection of the work. The project was issued a permit by the Corps of
Engineers and NCDENR, but the amount of stream restoration and protection required was not
provided.

Unanticipated stream bank protection was performed. Responding to direction from DWQ, the
NCDOT inspectors agreed to alter the stream bank across the stream from the bridge
construction project. The stream bank, which had never been protected before or during the
project, was eroding. Even though this work was beyond the scope of the permits, the NCDOT
accepted the cost of re-grading the bank, planting 110 new trees on it and planting grass.

One Governmental Plaza, PO Box 3136, Greensboro, NC 27402-3136 (336) 373-CITY (2489)



Beyond what has been constructed to-date, the Division of Water Quality (DWQ) of NCDENR
has requested new work on the exposed stream bank previously repaired. This will probably
include adding new armor at the toe of the bank (boulders or large rock), removing two mature
trees, re-cutting the stream bank slope, and planting new trees on the bank. This work is also
outside the original scope of the project and the permits issued by the Corps of Engineers and
NCDENR. Engineering and the NCDOT are working with the design consultants and NCDENR
to develop a design solution, and a final decision should be made by December 15. If additional
work on the stream bank is actually required, it will require an additional change order which
will be reimbursable at 80%.

Budget Impact

The change order is for 2.6% of the awarded contract amount — a contract which had no
contingency funds allowed or included. With the low bid price and adding this change order
amount, the contract is still within budget and below the engineer’s and NCDOT’s estimate of
the cost.

THP

ce: Butch Simmons — Director, Engineering & Inspections Department
Adam Fischer — Director, Transportation Department

One Governmental Plaza, PO Box 3136, Greensboro, NC 27402-3136 (336) 373-CITY (2489)



v

Neighborhood Development Department
City of Greensboro GREENSBORO

October 31, 2013

TO: Sandy Neerman, Assistant City Manger
FROM: Barbara Harris, Interim Directorw

SUBJECT: Code Compliance Program Quarterly Activity Report
(July 1, 2013 - Sept. 30, 2013)

Per Article [1, Division I, Section11-32(c) of Chapter 11 of the Greensboro Code of Ordinances,
entitled “Minimum Housing Code,” attached is the quarterly activity report, respectfully
submitted for your review.

BH/eb
Attachment

One Governmental Plaza, PO Box 3136, Greensboro, NC 27402-3136 (336) 373-CITY (2489)






r

Office of the City Manager
City of Greensboro

GREENSBORO

November 15, 2013

TO: Denise Turner Roth, City Manager
FROM: David Parrish, Assistant City Manager

SUBJECT: Performing Arts Center Property Update
The abatement of asbestos containing materials has been completed for 135 Summit Avenue,
formerly the Greensboro Inn. Staff is running an advertisement in the News and Record this
Sunday November 17 for the demolition of the Greensboro Inn. The bids will be received until
December 3 at 2:00 PM. This will enhance the surrounding property as well.
338 North Elm is still not under City ownership as the current owner is continuing the search for

an exchange property. Staff is routinely monitoring the tenant status at this property as well.

DP



Engineering & Inspections
City of Greensboro

November §, 2013

TO: David Parish, Assistant City Manager
FROM: Buich Simmons, Director
SUBJECT: Habitat for Humanity

The Sunrise Valley worksite for the annual event “Raising Roofs 2013...Builders for Habitat”
was completed this past week of November 4™ through November 8™. This was a joint venture
between the Greensboro Builders Association and Habitat for Humanity of Greater Greensboro.
There were a total of 7 houses constructed, inspected and completed over the week long period.
There were a total of 20 builders involved in the construction blitz.

Enginecring & Inspections Department provided on-call inspectors to make sure the construction
process went smoothly and was completed in a timely manner. The following inspectors worked
diligently with the builders during the construction process of the Sunrise Valley project:

Building Inspections Electrical Inspections
Don Sheffield Pat Rose

Will Lilley Danny Beal

Chris Lee Arnold Brinkley

Mark Stewart Garry Moore

Plumbing & Mechanical Inspections
Marshall Perry
Sherwood Green

WS

Mnn Cavarmisantal Dinea DO Dav 2128 Rrannchara K740 2422 2208 279 MITV iNAQmM



v

Department of Transportation
City of Greensboro GREENSBORO

November 15, 2013
TO: David Parrish, Assistant City Manager

FROM: Adam Fischer, P.E., Director of Transportation
Daryl Jones, Director of Information Technology

SUBJECT: City of Greensboro receives Engineering Excellence Award
from the American Council of Engineering Consultants
(ACEC) for the City of Greensboro Traffic Signal System.

I am pleased to announce that the City of Greensboro, the Engineering firm of Kimley-Horn &
Associates and the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) has been awarded
the Engineering Excellence Award from the North Carolina Section of ACEC for the design and
implementation of the Greensboro Traffic Signal System.

The total cost of the traffic signal system replacement project is $25 Million and was funded with
Federal, State, and Local revenues. Construction on the signal system replacement project began
on August 1, 2008 and was completed August 15, 2013 on time and on budget. The system is
currently undergoing final acceptance testing. Greensboro’s new Traffic Signal System is the
largest and most advanced signal system in the State of North Carolina.

The new signal system replaces an outdated system that had been in place since the early 1970’s.
The old signal system was beginning to fail and communications between City Hall and each of
the Systems 488 traffic signals was intermittent. The new signal system features brand new state
of the art traffic signal controllers at all 488 traffic signals, 120 miles of fiber optic
communication cable, IP/Ethernet communications architecture, new central control and local
control software to manage the traffic signal system, the installation of 50 new traffic
surveillance cameras, 45 Wi-Fi hotspots and a new traffic management center at City Hall. The
new computerized signal system features enhanced software that allows traffic engineers to more
efficiently/effectively coordinate traffic signal timing plans. The new signal system will allow
traffic engineers to monitor heavily traveled corridors with traffic surveillance cameras to keep
an eye on problem areas and to make “on the spot” adjustments to traffic signal timing plans.
The traffic cameras will also allow the motoring public to view congested areas of the City via
the internet and cable TV before choosing their commuting routes. The overall benefit of the
new traffic signal system to the Citizens of Greensboro is estimated at $35.2 million over the
next 20 years in reduced travel times, reduced emissions, reduced gas usage, reduced traffic
accidents and reduced signal system maintenance costs.

The most unique feature of the Signal System project is the partnership between the City’s

Transportation Department (GDOT), the City’s Information Technology (IT) Department and
the NCDOT. The City’s IT Department invested $1.4 Million to upgrade the IP/Ethernet

One Governmenta! Plaza, PO Box 3136, Greensboro, NC 27402-3136 336-373-CITY (2489)



communication plant and to run additional fiber optic Cables to 40 other City facilities
(Libraries, Museums, Fire Stations, Rec. centers, Police Substations, and administration
buildings) so that the signal system communications infrastructure could be utilized by all City
Departments. The system also included the installation of 45 Wi-Fi hotspots that can be accessed
by City employees and Police officers in the field. It is estimated that it would have cost at least
$5 million if the IT Department had installed a stand-alone fiber optic communication plant to
connect the various City facilities. It is also estimated that the City of Greensboro will save
$480,000 in annual fees for third party communication services, which will no longer be required
with the new sysiem. The Signal System Replacement Project will benefit the citizens of
Greensboro for many years due to the cooperative work between GDOT staff, IT staff, NCDOT
Traffic Engineering Branch and Kimley Horn & Associates.

AF
Attachment

ce: Chris Spencer, P.E. GDOT Engineering and Operations Manager
Joe Mullinax, P.E., GDOT Signal System Manager
Fred Burchett, P.E., Kimley-Horn & Associates
Mark Dunzo, P.E., Kimley-Horn & Associates
Greg Fuller, P.E., NCDOT
Mike Mills, P.E. NCDOT

One Governmental Plaza, PO Box 3136, Greensboro, NC 27402-3136 336-373-CITY (2489)












@Clt of Greensboro

¥4 North Carolina

September 25, 2013

Mr. Thomas F. (Fred) Burchety, Jr., PE, PTOE
Project Manager

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

333 Fayetteville Street, Suite 600

Raleigh, NC 27601

Dear Mr. Burchett:

By copy of this letter, the City of Greensboro provides consent for Kimley-Horn and Associates
to enter the Greensboro Traffic Signal System projcct in the 2014 Engineering Excellence
Awards competition sponsored by the American Council of Engincering Companies of North
Carolina,

It has been a pleasure working with you on this ambitious project and we wish you the best of
luck with the entry.

Sincerely,

A

Chris R. Spencer, PE
Engineering Division Manager
Greensboro Department of Transportation

CS

PO Box 3136 : Greensbaro, NC 27402-3136 : www.greensboro-ng.gov - 336-373-CITY (2489) « TTY # 333-6930
40













































Current Public Records
Requests Update
November 15, 2013

N\ ./

GREENSBORO

Date Requested

Requestor

Subject

Status

Pending GPD Lawsuits Initial documents were provided on 6/14/13. Legal
5/30/2013 Charles Cherry is reviewing remaining documents,
Renaissance/Bessemer Shopping Center Dacuments have been provided to requestor. First
6/10/2013 | George Hartzman |Emails- 7,973 batch of emails was made available- 10/7/13- Staff
is continuing to review emails.
. Downtown Video Staff is reviewing available video footage and
7/5/2013 Roch Smith determining what is releasable.
Video from Center City Park & Festival Park |Staff is reviewing available video footage and
7/8/2013 George Hartzman determining what is releasable.
GPD Database Indexes Initial documents provided. GPD and City Attorney
. are reviewing to determine available records. City IT
7/18/2013 Roch Smith . L
and Legal determining remaining items from
request that need to be released.
Councilmembers Information Requests Released initial information; Staff continuing to
7/23/2013 Roch Smith review this request for avallable information.
Incumbent Candidate Requests Staff is reviewing this request for available
7/24/2013 Roch Smith information.
incumbent Candidate Requests Staff is reviewing this request for available
7/24/2013 George Hartzman infarmation.
. Incumbent Candidate Requests Staff is reviewing this request for available
7/24/2013 Billy Jones information.
Email Correspondence from 8/1/11 to Batch of emails was provided to requestor on
8/5/2013 Mike Carter 8/5/.13 9/13/13. Staff will review emails as available.
Emails: 35,931 + 239,652
Emails: P&R and Developmental Associates |Staff is reviewing emails as available and Legal is
8/21/2013 Mr. Lassiter from 1-1-12 to 8-18-13 coordinating with the requestor. Released batch
Email: 765 10/16/13.
9/24/2013 George Hartzman |Email Search Staff is reviewing emails as available.
Emails-6,569
Request for employee and departmental Staff is reviewing the requested information. Will be
9/26/2013 Ivan Cutler emails available next week.

Date Revised: 11/15/2013




N,/

GREENSBORO

Date Requested

Requestor

Subject

Page 2 of 2
Current Public Records
Request Update

Status

10 illiam Eneland Alleyway South of Market Street between  |Staff is reviewing for available information.

/1/2013 William Englan Mclver Street and Tate Street

11/4/2013 Patrick Williams |RFP for Smartphone CRM App Legal is reviewing the requested information.

COG Budget FY12 & FY13; COG Salaries Staff has provided a link to the requested budget
11/7/2013 Darren West documents and is collecting the remaining
requested information.

11/13/2013 Salisha Ali Beechwood Apt. 2700 Cottage Place Staff is collecting the requested information.
Deborah Vann |GPD Policy & Procedure Separation from Staff is collecting the requested information.

11/14/2013 Thomas Employment

Weekly Totals (11/12/13-11/15/13):

Number of PIRTS Opened
Number of PIRTS Closed
Average Completion Time

Totals Since January 1, 2013:

Date Revised: 11/15/2013

Number of PIRTS Opened
Number of PIRTS Closed

. ... .. Average Completion Time




Public Affairs
Contact Center Weekly Report
Week of 10/28 — 11/3/13

Contact Center
4847 calls answered this week

Top 5 calls by area

Water Resources Field Operations All others

Balance Inquiry — 975 Bulk Guidelines— 66 Police/Watch Operations — 289
IVR/Pay by Phone - 335 Mattress Go Round- 57 Privilege License —74

Bill Extension — 167 Dead Animal Pick up — 52 Courts/Sheriff - 47

New Sign up - 167 Loose Leaf Collection - 49 Parking Enforcement - 41
Cutoff Requests — 144 No Service/Garbage - 47 HR/Employment - 34
Comments

We received a total of 8 comments this week:
Engineering and Inspections — 1 comment:

+ Customer from Caudills Electric in Kernersville called to compliment an employee. Caller
appreciates how quickly our employee came to do an electrical inspection on a ditch that
the customer was trying to get completed before any rain.

Executive - 1 comment:

« | also would suggest Friendly Center was additional cause of the decline of the
downtown. 1 guess the question is who left first, the people or the businesses? We went
“uptown” almost every Saturday when | was a child. | was born in Greensboro in 1951
and went to high school and college there. The new Wendover Ave. also impacted my
family. We lost our house on Wendover and my dad’s business on Battleground Ave.

Field Operations - 1 comment:

s Called to let us know —~ She apologized. It was her error that she put her can out late.
She wants us to let the Solid Waste driver know that she is so very thankful that we were
able to come back. She understands she made a mistake by putting it out late.

Transportation — 1 comment:

¢ Shame on you! How incompetent is the director and staff? | hope you are sued for
kicking a blind man and his guide dog off a city bus. Get with the times Greenshoro!
Again shame on you! Might | suggest the director Google the law?

Water Resources — 1 comment:

s From a landiord: it would help landlords tremendously if they could keep the same
account number at a property whenever they needed to transfer the account back into
their name. We explained the way the system works. Customer was just making an
observation. He has lived in Greensboro since 1990 and the level of customer service
has improved dramatically. Everywhere he goes, everyone he talks to is friendly and
helpful, be it in person or over the phone.

Overall
Calls about loose leaf collection continued to increase iast week. Calls for parking enforcement
also increased. Call volume continued to be busy through the end of the week.



Public Affairs
Contact Center Weekly Report

Week of 11/04 — 11/10/13
Contact Center
5431 calls answered this week

Top 5 calls by area

Water Resources Field Operations All others

Balance Inquiry — 1282 Loose Leaf Caoliection— 143 PolicefWatch Operations — 311
IWR/Pay by Phone — 384 Mattress Go Round— 54 HR/Employment - 58

Biil Extension ~ 166 HHW/Transfer— 52 Courts/Sheriff - 56

New Sign up — 148 Bulk Guidelines -~ 52 Privilege License - 52

Cutoff Requests — 118 Dead Animal Pick up - 42 Parking Enforcement - 39
Comments

We received a total of 2 comments this week:
Water Resources — 2 comments:

s Customer signing up for CIS number stated that it would be very helpful if we put a
sentence on the CIS form explaining what we do with the application once we process it.
They often call us back asking for the next step, what to expect. Can we include a
statement that says that we normally mail the statement back to them unless they specify
something else?

e Caller wishes we would aliow automatic draft of a credit card, not just checking account,
to pay the monthly water bill.

Overall
Calls about lpose-leaf collection and calls about employment increased last week. Call volume
continued to be busy through the end of the week.






V. City of Greensboro
Grant Applications Submitted

GREENSBORO
; o D nt .
Grants Projects / Description of Amount epartm.e Council
Grantor Requesting . . Status
Purpose Requested . Notification Date
Funding
Weaver Funding will be used to purchase art supplics,| $750.00  |Recreation De] November 15, 2013 | Approved by
Foundation [posters, printing and ads for the Painting 4 Department on
Diversity program a State wide project November 7,
instituted by Internationat Artist Edwin Gil. 2013

The program will provide students with
Cultural Stories, crafis and fine art lessons
with Diversity as the theme.

Date printed: 11/14/2013 This list does not represent grants that require Council's approval.



